

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/8/2020 9:18 AM

NO. 371611

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the marriage of:

MICHAEL Q. PORTER,

Respondent,

and

SARAH J. PORTER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM KITTITAS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Cause No. 14-3-00109-2
Honorable L. Candace Hooper

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

H. Lee Lewis, WSBA No. 46478
Jordan L. Miller, WSBA No. 38863
JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN &
AYLWARD, P.S
2600 Chester Kimm Road
Wenatchee, Washington 98801
Telephone: (509) 662-3685
Facsimile: (509) 662-2452
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. The Porters’ Divorce and Initial Parenting Plan.....4

 B. Mr. Porter Seeks Mental Health Treatment and
 Petitions for a Modification to the Parenting Plan.....4

 C. Ms. Porter Refuses to Comply with the Temporary
 Parenting Plan.....5

 D. Ms. Porter’s Actions Cause the Court to Restrict Ms.
 Porter’s Access to the Porter Children and to Order
 Ms. Porter to Undergo a Mental Health Evaluation.....5

 E. The Dissolution Court Sets a Date for Trial for a
 Permanent Parenting Plan and Orders a GAL
 Investigation.....6

 F. The GAL Offers her Opinion at Trial: Ms. Porter
 Poses a Potential Risk of Harm to Her Children.....7

 G. Ms. Porter Confirms that She Will Never Seek
 Mental Health Treatment. The Court Enters its
 Permanent Parenting Plan.....7

 H. Ms. Porter Files a Limited Appeal.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

V.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. The dissolution court did not abuse its discretion. The court entered its parenting plan after proper consideration of the seven statutory residential provision factors of RCW 26.09.187(3).....	12
	B. The Evidentiary Rulings to which Ms. Porter assigns error were properly decided.....	14
	1. Purported Error # 2: Guardian Ad Litem Report.....	15
	2. Purported Error # 1: Incident Reports and Mental Health Care Provider-Prepared Materials.....	18
	3. Purported Error # 3: GAL Opinion Testimony.....	20
	4. Purported Errors # 4 and #5: Mental Health Report and Office Correspondence.....	21
	C. Even if the evidentiary rulings Ms. Porter identifies in her appeal were error, such error was harmless.....	23
VI.	RAP 18.1 FEE REQUEST.....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1022 (2008)	22
<i>Deutscher v. Gabel</i> , 149 Wn. App. 119, 202 P.3d 355 (2009)	17
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 857 P.2d 527 (1993)	19, 20–21
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	10, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Wherley</i> , 34 Wn. App. 344, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1013 (2003)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Woofinden</i> , 33 Wn. App. 326, 654 P.2d 1219 (1982), <i>review denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1001 (1983)	23
<i>In re Parentage of J.H.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 486, 49 P.3d 154 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1024 (2003)	11
<i>L.M. by and through Dussault v. Hamilton</i> , 193 Wn.2d 113, 436 P.3d 803 (2019)	21
<i>Martinez v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn. App. 228, 914 P.2d 86, <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1010 (1996)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Matter of Marriage of Schneider</i> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	11
<i>State v. L.J.M.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 133, 900 P.2d 1119 (1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 129 Wn.2d 386, 918 P.2d 898 (1996)	14
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	4
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 82 Wn. App. 843, 919 P.2d 1258 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1024 (1997)	15
<i>State v. Melton</i> , 63 Wn. App. 63, 817 P.2d 413 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1016 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	23
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187, <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1014 (1980)	24
<i>Watson v. Maier</i> , 64 Wn. App. 889, 827 P.3d 311, <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1015 (1992)	25
<i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn. App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1028 (2016)	24, 26
<i>Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer Corp. v. Martin</i> , 103 Wn. App. 836, 14 P.3d 877 (2000)	14–15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Page(s)

Federal Cases

McCandless v. Great Atlantic and Pac. Tea. Co., Inc.,
697 P.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1983) 25

Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 26.09.140 3, 23
RCW 26.09.187 3, 9, 11, 12, 13
Wash. R. App. P. 18.9 3, 23–24
Wash. R. App. P. 18.1 23
Wash. R. Evid. 904 16, 18, 19, 23
Wash. R. Prof. Cond. 3.3 17–18

Other Citations

Confucius. *The Analects of Confucius: a Philosophical Tradition*.
New York: Ballantine Books, 1999 1
